L1S0A L

Cornish Properties
Limited (in Compulsory

TR [T R L

]

report to creditors and members

3 February 2014




' ' Smith & Williamson

Contents

1. Glossary 1
2. Introduction and statutory information 1
3. Realisation of assets 2
4, Investigations 2
5. Creditors 3
6. Ligudators’ remuneration 3
7. Liquidation expenses 4
8. Qutstanding matters 5
9. Creditors’ rights 5
10. Next report 6

Appendices

Appendix T Receipts and payments account 21 December 2012 to 20 December
2013 7

Appendix Il Time analysis for the period 21 December 2012 to 20 December
2013 8

Appendix Iil1 Charging, subcontractor and advisor information 10




1.

Smith & Williamson

Glossary
Abbreviation Description
the Company Corrnush Properties Limited
the jolnt hquidators Giloert John Lemon and Stephen James Hobson
SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
1AB6 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
[RB6 Insolvency Ru'es 1986
If preceded by R this denctes a rule number
ETR Estimated to realise
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs
QFCH Quallfying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
FCA Financial Conduct Authorty
OR Official Recelver

Introduction and statutory information

e e S U R0 00 VU S A - e et e bt A = g o s Ay

This report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation of the Company for the
vear ended 20 December 2013, By way of reminder, we, Gilbert John Lemon of Smith &
Willamson LLP, Portwall Place, Portwall Lane, Bristol, BS1 6MNA and Stephen James
Hobson of Francis Clark LLP, Vantage Point, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5FD
were appolnted joint liquidators of the Company on 21 December 2012. The appointment
of the joint liguidators was made following the presentation of a petition for the
compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order was made on 3 Qctober
2012 by Follett Stock LLP in the Truro County Court reference number 315 of 2012 This
report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 20
December 2012,

The principal trading address of the Company was 31 Lemon Street, Truro, Cornwall, TR1
2LS

The Company’s registered office I1s ¢/o Francls Clark LLP, Vantage Point, Woodwater Park,
Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5FD and i1ts registered number is 4750216,

The sole director of the Company was Kevin Heaney.




3.1.

3.2.

3.3,

Smith & Williamson

Realisation of assets

Attached at Appendix I 15 our receipts and payments account for the period from 21
December 2012 to 20 December 2013. As a Statement of Affairs (“SOA”) was not
provided, there is not a comparison between the figures in the SOA and the reahsatlons

Plot of Land at Hillside, St Austell

The joint llquidators were made aware of a small plot of land owned by the Company in a
residential area at Hillside, St Austell. The Land Registry Identified that the plot was made
up of six separate title numbers The plots were surrounded by residential housing (rear
gardens) and there had already been several failed attempts at gaintng planning
permission for them. The joint liquidators wrote to all householders whose garden backed
onto the plot and asked them for best and final offers within six weeks The best offers
were accepted and all plots were sold for a combwned value of £10,201 Legal fees
associated with the sales were £1,500 plus VAT

Potentiai Claim agamst Other Parties

The joint liquidators have spent signthicant time Investigating the circumstances
surrounding the sale of the freehold interest in the Truro City Football Club premises
(Treyew Road) in July 2012 Legal advice is that there are potential actions that can be
pursued by the joint liguidators. The joint liquidators have held a number of meetings with
relevant parties and legal advisors and negotiations are on-going It is not appropriate to
disclose specific Information at this time however further and better particulars will be
provided in due course once issues have been concluded

Sales to connected parties

In accordance with SIP 13, I would advise that no assets have been sold to a director of
the Company.

Investigations

T f— —— s - - - - - - -

As you may be aware, in a compulsory hguidation the duty to investigate the Company’s
affalrs is the responsibility of the Official Recetver. There is no requirement on the joint
hqwdators to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for
Business Innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to the joint
ligwdator's attention these are reported as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further
consideration.

We would confirm that we have made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may
be appropriate that may need reporting to the Officlal Receiver This assessment took into
account Information provided by creditors at the initial meeting or as a response to
complete an Iinvestigation questionnaire Matters are on-going in this respect




5.2.

5.3.

5 4,

Smith & Williamson

Creditors

Secured creditors

As Far as the joint liquidators are aware, the only outstanding charge 1s a mortgage deed
in favour of JoJo Envestvo Limited dated 31 July 2012 No formal claim has been received
in respect of this debt.

Prescribed Part

The Company did not grant any floating charges Accordingly, there 1s no requirement to
create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors,
which only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors’ claims anticipated in this hquidation.

Unsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £1,856,397 82 from 42 creditors We have yet to
receve clalms from 34 creditors whose debts are believed to total £10,741,856 08 as per
the Official Recelvers report.

Claims have not been agreed yet due to the uncertainty of a dividend to any class of
creditor.

Jont Liguidators’ remuneration

e At Ay i dm ARG R ES ———— 2 e ey — S ———— e =

At the meeting of creditors held on 26 February 2013 the creditors approved that the
basls of the joint hquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in managing the liquidation.

The combined time costs for both Smith & Willamson LLP and Francis Clark 1s £131,433
The time spent by Francis Clark LLP totals £82,053. The time spent by Smith & Wilhamson
LLP totals £49,381.

The liquidators’ time costs are*

Average
Perlod Total hours Total cost hourly rate Fees drawn
E £/hr E
21 December 2012 to 20 December 433 80 131,433 296 15 il

2013




7.1,

7.2.

Smith & Williamson

Attached as Appendix II, 1s a time analysis which provides detaills of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by the joint iquidators and thelr staff in managing the
iquidation, Detalls of work carried out in the period are also included in the appendix,

A copy of *A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from the same website as this report.

Details of both firms charge out rates and Smith & Willlamson LLP's policies in rejation to
the use of staff are provided at Appendix 111

Liguidation expenses

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which Is subject to review
on a reguiar basis,

Costs Incurred in Costs paid In

Name of professional Basis of fee arrangement the penod the penod
advisor

E £

Stephens Scown (legal

advice sale of land) Fixed fee plus VAT

£1,500 plus VAT Not pald to date

Stephens Scown (legal
advice re various
matters)

Time costs plus VAT £3,390 plus VAT Mot paid to date

The joint hquidators took some legal advice from Follett Stock LLP. The engagement was
terminated by the Liguidators in October 2013 and Follet Stock LLP went into liquidation
later in 2013. The quantum of any abihity to Follet Stock LLP Is uncertain,

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

We have incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Incurred in " Paldin

“Description = T T 7° TTTTTTTT T TTTTTTWREBERGd T T T T thie feriod

£ E

Parking 17 33 -
Courler 428 75

Train Fare 160 30 -

Postal redirection 60 00 -

Postage 13 20 -

152 37 -

Statutory Advertlising




7.3.

7.4,

Smith & Williamson

Bond 2250 -
Company Searches 700
Land Searches 212 00
Total 1,073.45 NIl

Category 2 disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the current penod

Incurred in Paid in
Description the Pﬂﬂﬂg the r.\erha!dZ
Mileage at HMRC approved rates 160 92 -
Total i 160,92 Nil

Approval to recover the Category 2 disbursements shown above was given at the first
meeting of creditors held on 26 February 2013.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix IIT provides details of cur policies In relaticn to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisors, and the recovery of disbursements.

Outstanding matters

S -y mr i ar—— s smamm = wm arimmmy = ey A Amrems  meeemmmtm i et e et

The remaiming actions to be concluded in the llquidation are as follows:
» Resolving the potential claims against third parties as mentioned at 3 2 above
s Agreement of creditors’ claims and payment of dividend subject to successful recovery

* Closure of the liquidation, including preparing and issuing draft final report, caliing and
holding final meetings, and preparing and Issuing final report

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with
the court’s permission) may request n wrlting that the hquidators provide further

information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this
progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In
value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8
weeks of recelpt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that,




10.

Smith & Williamson

in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the hquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate
and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the hgurdators, as set out In
this progress report, are excessive.

Further information regarding creditors’ rights Is available on application to the hquidators

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liquidation unless we have concluded matters prior
to this, in which case we will write to all creditors with our draft final progiress report
ahead of convening the final meetings of creditors and members.

Gilbert John Lemon and Stephen James Hobson
Jomnt Uquidators
Date: 3 February 2014




Smith & Williamson

Appendix I Receipts and payments account 21 December 2012 to 20
December 2013

Ia Receipts and payments account
21 Dec 2012 to
20 Dec 2013
Recelpts:
Deposit on creditors position 1,165 00
Sale of plots at Hillside 10,201 00
11,366 00
Payments;
DTI Income Fees 3,500 15
Offlclal Recelvers Fees 2,235 00
Bank Interest and charges 88.00
5,823 15
Balance at bank 5,542 85
L.ii Notes and further information required by SIP 7

* No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.
» Detalls of significant expenses pard are provided in the body of our report
s Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown In the body of our report.

* Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred to date 15
provided in the body of the report.

+ Informatlon concerning the ability te challenge remuneration and expenses of the
liguidation is provided m our report.

* The bank account is interest beanng and is held with the Insoivency Service.
* There are no foreign currency holdings.

* All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT. VAT Is
expected to be payable / recoverable on all transactions in the estate subject to VAT,
In the event of any variations to this, such amounts would be disclosed as wrrecoverable
VAT,




Joug sy 3o sanwus ¢ d31 qmon o P | ALY
TEH] | CGIERI0] PALIED[J0 UM - IR TR
UMER 4]
LT 96T £ 501 I TR
o1 gevici 00 1655 [T
01 (Y151 |29 b (34 I8 (o) St 60
WA T, Te00 | A g T alald
IV < 00 - fmwg% ok TAAATY WL
o - \LM_.\LM 200 o gl ..uﬁm._; TRl
00 0 00 060 SEmoaoY| KNGH Feeds S
BE T PR T - D N joc 1 5T VAAT3 | WuaI2)a0 G0N,
T T I B S (AR,
o 0ig o ST E sy Lo 0TI S kS 0T 500 FTo )
it L 96L CEA I 4 I — fic o5 1 010 ot Faodoy | )
e T M0 [ ALY
T Cee ., o e ]
. _m - ki uw_ 00 ] ,mamwm.w. - = RSO0 A mnoao Y |
00 0 0 | T o . L
wor Tty oy [OGOTeT i SO [ &y Z6 15 B e R
g gy ¥ ‘f-nwﬁ 00 ¢ [CIES R T
Y .s\mﬁ.. %Eo ECRCE e |
v6 et 71 15E T T ) BIFIT 100 ¥ ST 56T D V15558 TS PUT SUR a3 ARARFEp] RIS 0 VAT EoY
I SR oE - TR T TORISED TEpo 35T T E Ak
[£3 . ﬁ.‘mﬂ,q«vm‘u_ oL [CE Pl .nmu_wm\wtm#m .W“Mw 15007 1L6CE ﬁuﬁ—“ﬂﬂgnmﬂﬂ&nm
926l TE% SCLITC [SOSWLT L 1Y v S | A e 21 SR e oA
T06! T e BB9ST I ST =t i LD [ozo 553 Biayse)
iy w%. 3 o, %000 R )
B J._.Mw.,:. TG PN E T ] g e T _NR_ T WQ Tosiral F3
T _xw.w.;.ﬁmm DI e N A TE s o L 3 TL Sl AHIE |
Vi RN T b TW wuuwmw o L] [T T P05 0 SOUTUSE T
TR Gt g T TR TR SR 500 Lol v
06 €91 P Sl T AR T o T L BLS ks
TTZ0¢ 6aTiT o riTs SUSSTTL  [isel ] 3T |06z B 3 NG e[ Seuud pud UK IEaNEupY|
3 F ¥ ¥
fapss &g [oopaung g eaZenely
a fpvory | ars funay 3300 uoraory A [Kitanse £y ey aon Aq jpes |0 a%caeyg
oy Ide1Iay Ty, 1#031M0],  |SINOY IS cmog o]  (TUGSsold Lom ag polaang SEE X ] {tunoq) oepisung|

€T0T 12qWadag OZ 03 TTOT Joqwiadeg TZ wosd I'I1

€107 42qwiadaq QT 01 7107 49gqwanaq 1z pouad ayj 10y sisAjeue swi] I[ xipusaddy

UOSIIEHIM 19 s



‘awn Jo Aobajes
S1§) 0] Paledo||e S $3uANb S0PID YIm BUNNSISSE pue S1oypass o} Buiodal ‘siojipass ypm Buipuodsallod un juads swi (v

S4031p31)

pasnous Burag $1503 (2103 a4l 20Uy ‘j3al) ubiy e je sbunssw
|e4DADS PRIRIISS2IU sy siy) serued phy) 1sutebe suonoe |eijualod 03 53124 A10533e3 S1Y) Ul pRundut 3w Jo Ajuolew
¥ 91elsa uonepinbiy 2u3 Jo 1yausq ay) 1oy s19s5e ay] Buisijeal wi pue syasse [enuajod Aue BuiAgnuapi Juads aung ye sspnpu Siyl

$1955Y JO uonesijesy

slajew asay} yym buieap ul Ajobazed sy
0] palesoj|e u3q sey aWil '(ZdIS) T 99119Rld AJUDAIOSUT JO JuRWa)RIS Japun ajebisaaul 0} palinbal aue siojepmbiy jwol syl

suoiebiipsanul

. Asobajed
Sy} 03 pajedol|e os|e s1 siaz3ew Buayses uo Juads awn Iy sjuawalinbas Auoiniels ay3 yum Builjeap osje pue uonepinbi| ay3 Jo
ssasbo.d BuioBuo ayz Bunojiuow se [jom se ‘ased ayi jo Buuueid pue dn 195 [eu BY3 03 s Aobales siyy o] pableys awn)

Buruueld pue uopeNSIUIWPY

!smo||oj se Juads uaaq
Sey IWI) 2jqe} asoge Ayl w parelap se sait0baled qns ojul UMOP UBNOIG S1 JJBIS JIRY] pue siorepinbi Jurol Byy AQ Juads awy,

uoiepinby ayy Jo
spadse snouea ayy yiim Buyeap ul awiy aiow puads 0] JJPIS J0IUSS J0) AIBSSIO0U U9dg Sy I 1BY] Sueall a5ed siy) jo Anxajdwod
ayl JnoyJsd £z 9627 Jo 5121 abeuaae ue Je Sinoy 79 £E SJUsaIdas yaiym 0T €EFTETT oJe pouad 2ul J0j S1500 3w |BI0) 3YL

uINe}IpUN SANPALIE HIom Jofew ;o uoneueldxy

"£107 49qWiada@ 0z @ Z10Z J12qua2aq T2
woJl) poiiad ay) Ul UMBID UG SABY S83) ON d17 UOSWELIM B YIIWS PUB JJBID SIDURIY Yiog AQ Juads alul] S108ad SIsAjeue 3yl

SOUIIBLIDP UCIIBIIDU0IDS fSIION

UOSWIEIIM 23 IS

nx




Appendix III Charging, subcontractor and advisor information

INFORMATICN IN RELATION TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ USE OF STAFF, SUBCONTRACTORS
AND ADVISORS, THE RECOVERY OF DISBURSEMENTS AND DETAILS OF THE
LIQUIDATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES

Policy

Detailed below 1s Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policy In refation to.
+ Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

¢ Professional advisors

* Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcantractors

Cur general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or
associate director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or asslistant
The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out
rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and thelr experience level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carried cut by us
and our staff where it is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered
by the subcontractor Is required,

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report

Use of professicnal advisers

We select professional acdvisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a
number of factors including.

* The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work,
e The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The availabsity of resources to meet the cntical deadhines in the case

www.smith.willlamson.co.uk

Principal offices: London, Beifast, Birmingham, Bnristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury, Southampton
and Wercester

Smith & Willilamson LLP is regulated by the Enstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of
fnvestment business activities A member of Nexia International Reglstered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY
No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Willlamson Audlt Limited Is registered to carry on audit work and reguiated by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of [nvestment business activites A member of Nexia
International

N F‘\TI‘/\ Smuth & Wllliamson |5 a member of Nexia Internaticnal, a
NS worldwide natwork of indepandant accounting and ¢onsulting firms
INTERVATIOM AL

£ Smith & Willamson Holdings Limited 2013




s The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment,

¢+ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the
assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise external supplies of incidental services specficaily identifiable to the case, such
as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and externa!l printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire,
document sterage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 our policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMR&C's approved mileage rates at the relevant time Prior
to that, approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2
disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements Incurred and/or recovered in the period covered
by this report are set out in the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Willamson LLP's and Francis Clarks charge out rates was i1ssued to
creditors at the time the basis of the iquidators’ remuneration was approved The current
rates are shown below;

Smith & Willlamson LLP Restructuring & Recovery London Regional
Services Charge out rates as at 1 July 2013 offéce off::es
Partner 480 350-375
Associate Director 370 295-325
Managers 235 - 310 190 - 285
Other professional staff 150-235 110 - 170

www.smith,willlamson.co uk

Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury, Southampton
and Worcester

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of
Investment business activittes A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, Lendon EC2R 6AY
No 0C369871
Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is reglstered to carry on audlt work and reguiated by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a tange of Investment business activitles A member of Nexia
International,

PRSP Srmith vl ; ber of Mexia | ional,
INE X A [k s SN
INTEAMATIONVAL

L Smith & \JlElamson Holdings Limited 2013




Support & secretarial staff 85 28 -~ 75

Notes

1. Time s recorded In units representing 3 muinutes or multiples thereof

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices,
subject to the requirements of individual case,

3. The firm's cashiening function i1s centralised and London rates apply

www.smith willlamson.co uk

Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Sahsbury, Southarnpton
and Warcester

Smith & Williamson LLP 1s regulated by the Inshitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of
mvestment business activities A member of Nexla International Registered In England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY
No 0C369871

Nexia Smith & Willlamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants In England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia
International

— 'D
NF '\{I_ Smith & Willlamson is a member of Neals International, »
hENTLY wortdwide ndlwerk of independaent accounting and consulting firms
INTLASATIONAL

® Smith & willlarson Holdings Limited 2013




